Amendment No. 4
To
Master Practice Management/Electronic Medical Record Agreement
By and Between
County of Monterey and Oregon Community Health Information Network, Inc.

This Amendment No. 4 is made and entered into, by and between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as
“Member”, and Oregon Community Health Information Network, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as “OCHIN™.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Member and OCHIN have heretofore entered into an executed
Practice Management Agreement, effective as of June 19, 2007, hereinafter referred to as
the “Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, on or about October 28, 2008, Member and OCHIN entered into an
executed Amendment No. 1 to amend language in the Agreement regarding HIPAA
provisions and the inclusion of Exhibit H; and

WHEREAS, on or about December 1, 2009, Member and OCHIN entered into an
executed Amendment No. 2 to add electronic medical record implementation and
technical and support services; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 9, 2011, Member and OCHIN entered into an
executed Amendment No. 3 to allow OCHIN to assist Member in complying with patient
health data reporting requirements; and

WHEREAS, Member and OCHIN wish to amend the Agreement to include costs
for the implementation of the Practice Management and Electronic Health Record
Systems for Member, hereinafter referred to as the “Implementation”, and for access to
additional software modules.

NOW THEREFORE, Member and OCHIN hereby agree to amend the
Agreement, as previously amended, as follows:

1. OCHIN will provide access to certain components of the practice management
and electronic medical record software and technical structure and related support
and training services described in the Agreement:

Amendment No. 4 to 1
Master Agreement/Practice Management Agreement/Electronic Medical Record
Agreement with Oregon Community Health Information Network, Inc.

for practice management and electronic health record systems and technical and
infrastructure support.

NTE: $5,581,758.00



Site

Scheduled Implementation Date
(no later than)

Projected Annual Visits

Public Health

March 30, 2012

19,008

2. The following applications will be added to Exhibit A Software Modules of the

Agreement

a. Haiku, an application that provides secure access via iPhone and iPad
mobile devices.
b. OCHIN Link, a secure, browser based system that provides read-only
access to patients’ records for affiliated healthcare providers such as
hospital emergency departments.
c. CareEverywhere, a health information exchange that links patient records

between different Epic systems.

3. Member shall pay OCHIN in accordance with the payment provisions and
limitations set forth in the Agreement. The total amount payable by Member to
OCHIN under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $5,581.758.00.

4. The term of this Agreement is extended to June 30, 2015.

5. The effective date of this Amendment No. 4 is October 25, 2011.

6. A Copy of this Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement.

Amendment No. 4 to

Master Agreement/Practice Management Agreement/Electronic Medical Record
Agreement with Oregon Community Health Information Network, Inc.
for practice management and electronic health record systems and technical and

infrastructure support.
NTE: $5,581,758.00




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 as of

the date set forth below their respective signatures.

MEMBER

%@
Mike Derr, Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: //'/0 '//

Ray Bullick,
Department of Health

Date: \ \ (6 (\ W\

Approved as to Legal Form:

By: 4 l@{é z; ZM/Q/
StaCy L. Saetta, Deputy County Counsel

Date: l(//‘f/{,!

Approved as (A F‘sca}\ Prd¥isions:

By: )
Gary Giboneﬂy, Audhibr-Controller

Date: \‘\/‘\@J\\

Amendment No. 4 to

OCHIN

(04
Name: £4%h) W eeey —(2ry

Title: %

Date: /0 '& ’//

Name: ﬂ@g"f 554)@

By:

Title: C 50

Date: /0 -Zﬂ -/ /

Master Agreement/Practice Management Agreement/Electronic Medical Record
Agreement with Oregon Community Health Information Network, Inc.
for practice management and electronic health record systems and technical and

infrastructure support.
NTE: $5,581,758.00



